### **DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**

### Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[B-47-2018]

Foreign-Trade Zone (FTZ) 64— Jacksonville, Florida, Authorization of Production Activity, Bacardi USA, Inc. (Kitting of Alcoholic Beverages), Jacksonville, Florida

On July 13, 2018, Bacardi USA, Inc., submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the FTZ Board for its facility within Subzone 64E, in Jacksonville, Florida.

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the **Federal Register** inviting public comment (83 FR 34825, July 23, 2018). On November 13, 2018, the applicant was notified of the FTZ Board's decision that no further review of the activity is warranted at this time. The production activity described in the notification was authorized, subject to the FTZ Act and the FTZ Board's regulations, including Section 400.14.

Dated: November 13, 2018.

### Elizabeth Whiteman,

Acting Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. 2018–25143 Filed 11–16–18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

### **DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**

### Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[B-48-2018]

Foreign-Trade Zone (FTZ) 176— Rockford, Illinois; Authorization of Production Activity Leading Americas Inc. (Wire Harnesses), Hampshire, Illinois

On July 16, 2018, Leading Americas Inc. submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the FTZ Board for its facility within FTZ 176—Site 17, in Hampshire, Illinois.

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the **Federal Register** inviting public comment (83 FR 34825, July 23, 2018). On November 13, 2018, the applicant was notified of the FTZ Board's decision that no further review of the activity is warranted at this time. The production activity described in the notification was authorized, subject to the FTZ Act and the FTZ Board's regulations, including Section 400.14.

Dated: November 13, 2018.

#### Elizabeth Whiteman,

Acting Executive Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2018–25148 Filed 11–16–18; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P

### **DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**

# Foreign-Trade Zones Board [S-149-2018]

## Approval of Subzone Status; Digi-Key Corporation; Fargo, North Dakota

On September 26, 2018, the Executive Secretary of the Foreign-Trade Zones (FTZ) Board docketed an application submitted by the Municipal Airport Authority of the City of Fargo, grantee of FTZ 267, requesting subzone status subject to the existing activation limit of FTZ 267, on behalf of Digi-Key Corporation, in Fargo, North Dakota.

The application was processed in accordance with the FTZ Act and Regulations, including notice in the Federal Register inviting public comment (83 FR 49356, October 1, 2018). The FTZ staff examiner reviewed the application and determined that it meets the criteria for approval. Pursuant to the authority delegated to the FTZ Board Executive Secretary (15 CFR Sec. 400.36(f)), the application to establish Subzone 267A was approved on November 14, 2018, subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including Section 400.13, and further subject to FTZ 267's 1,026-acre activation limit.

Dated: November 14, 2018.

### Elizabeth Whiteman,

Acting Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2018–25147 Filed 11–16–18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

### DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

### International Trade Administration

[A-533-885, A-570-097]

Polyester Textured Yarn From India and the People's Republic of China: Initiation of Less-Than-Fair-Value Investigations

**AGENCY:** Enforcement and Compliance, International Trade Administration, Department of Commerce.

**DATES:** Applicable November 7, 2018. **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Kate Johnson at (202) 482–4929 (India), or Irene Gorelik at (202) 482–6905 (the People's Republic of China (China)), AD/CVD Operations, Enforcement and Compliance, International Trade

Administration, U.S. Department of Commerce, 1401 Constitution Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20230.

### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

### The Petitions

On October 18, 2018, the U.S. Department of Commerce (Commerce) received antidumping duty (AD) Petitions concerning imports of polyester textured yarn (yarn) from India and China, filed in proper form on behalf of Unifi Manufacturing, Inc. and Nan Ya Plastics Corporation, America (the petitioners), domestic producers of yarn. The AD Petitions were accompanied by countervailing duty (CVD) Petitions concerning imports of yarn from India and China.

During the period October 22 through November 1, 2018, we requested information from the petitioners pertaining to the scope of the investigations and certain allegations contained within the Petitions.<sup>3</sup> During the period October 26 through November 2, 2018, the petitioners supplemented the record in response to these requests.<sup>4</sup>

Continued

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See Petitioners' Letter, "Polyester Textured Yarn from the People's Republic of China and India— Petition for the Imposition of Antidumping and Countervailing Duties," dated October 18, 2018 (Petitions).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> See Volumes III and V of the Petitions.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> See Commerce's Letters, "Petitions for the Imposition of Antidumping and Countervailing Duties on Imports of Polyester Textured Yarn from the People's Republic of China and India: Supplemental Questions," "Petition for the Imposition of Antidumping Duties on Imports of Polyester Textured Yarn from India: Supplemental Questions," and "Petition for the Imposition of Antidumping Duties on Imports of Polyester Textured Yarn from the People's Republic of China: Supplemental Questions," dated October 22, 2018. See also "Petition for the Imposition of Antidumping Duties on Imports of Polyester Textured Yarn from India: Supplemental Questions," dated October 29, 2018, "Petitions for the Imposition of Antidumping and Countervailing Duties on Imports of Polyester Textured Yarn from the People's Republic of China and India: Phone Call with Counsel to the Petitioners," dated October 29, 2018, and "Petitions for the Imposition of Antidumping and Countervailing Duties on Imports of Polyester Textured Yarn from the People's Republic of China and India: Supplemental Questionnaire Regarding Proposed Scope," dated November 1, 2018.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> See the Petitioners' Letters, "Polyester Textured Yarn from India and the People's Republic of China—Petitioners' Supplement to Volume I Relating to General Issues," (General Issues Supplement), and "Polyester Textured Yarn from India—Petitioners' Supplement for Volume IV Regarding India Antidumping Duties," dated October 26, 2018. See also Polyester Textured Yarn from the People's Republic of China; Petitioners' Supplemental for Volume II Regarding China Antidumping Duties" (China AD Supplemental), dated October 29, 2018, "Polyester Textured Yarn from India—Petitioners' 2nd Supplemental Response for Volume IV Regarding India Antidumping Duties," dated October 30, 2018, "Polyester Textured Yarn from India and the